TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA ORDINANCE NO. 103

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1094, THE SAME BEING AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF WAGES AND SALARIES FOR EMPLOYEES, FIRE AND POLICE PERSONNEL, AND TOWN OFFICIALS.

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, by and through its Town Council did pass Ordinance No. 1094 on December 30, 1998, the same being an ordinance establishing a schedule of wages and salaries for employees, fire and police personnel, and town officials for the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the foregoing Ordinance No. 1094 constituted an amendment to the previous schedule of wages and salaries of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, for Town employees, Town officials, police personnel, fire personnel, Building and Planning Department employees, Public Works Department employees which includes the Water Utility employees, Sewer Utility employees, Street Department employees, Waterworks District employees, Sanitary District employees, Park Department employees, and St. John Health & Fitness Center employees; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, recently accepted the responsibility for the management and operation of the St. John Ice Arena; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has accepted the voluntary resignation of SkateNation, the temporary operator of the foregoing facility; and

WHEREAS, due to the foregoing, it has become necessary to employ certain individuals to aid and assist the Town in managing said ice arena facility for and on behalf of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, now finds that it is proper and appropriate to set forth a schedule for payment of the salaries and wages of the ice arena employees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Title 36 of the Indiana Code, as amended from time to time, the compensation of council members, Clerk-Treasurer, Police Chief, Fire Chief, other Town officials, Town employees, part-time Town workers including independent contractors for services shall be as the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana by ordinance, may direct, and find proper and appropriate to establish wages, salaries, and schedule of payments thereof. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, that the following schedule of wages and salaries and dates of payment therefor, more specifically, for the individuals hired at the St. John Ice Arena in the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, be and are hereby established and shall commence with the pay period beginning February ____, 1999, to-wit:

VI. St. John Ice Arena Staff

\$

- 1. General Operations Manager (full time) Not to exceed \$2,076.92 bi-weekly from
 - bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part
- 2. Facility Maintenance Supervisor (full time)

Not to exceed \$1,153.85 bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

- Front Desk Administrator (full time)
- Not to exceed \$846.15 bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

ice arena

- 4. Shift Manager (part time)
 Not to exceed \$9.00 per hour bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part
- 5. Skating Director Not to exceed (part time) \$17.31 per hour bi-weekly from

management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$16.03 per hour bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$6.00 per hour bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$6.00 per hour bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$6.00 per hour bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$6.00 per hour bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

 Hockey Director (part time)

7. Maintenance Staff (part time)

8. Resufacer Operators (part time)

9. Front Desk Staff (part time)

10. Skate Monitors (part time)

3

11. Coaches/Instructors
 (part time)
 a. Class 1

b. Class 2

c. Class 3

d. Class 4

Not to exceed \$25.00 per class bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$20.00 per class bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$15.00 per class bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

Not to exceed \$10.00 per class bi-weekly from ice arena management fund or general fund, in whole or in part

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all existing ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal affect and are specifically repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Council declares an emergency and that this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

4

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all other provisions of Ordinance No. 1094, when not in conflict herewith, shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this $\underline{\mathscr{A}} \underline{\mathscr{A}} \underline{\mathscr{A}} \underline{\mathscr{A}} \underline{\mathscr{A}}$ day of January, 1999.

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA TAYLOR они R. an FRED J KISK at

KÁTHLEEN J. WILLMAN

ATTEST: sank) JUDITH Z. COMPANIK

clerk-Treasurer

1 51